OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
PaLm BEACH COUNTY

“Enhancing Public Trust in Government”

Redacted per §119.071 (5)(b) and (5)(f) 1 F .S., and
15 and U.S.C. §9058a (4)(a)

Investigative Report
2023-0005

False Information on Palm
Beach County Rental
Assistance Program

Applications - Wellington

March 24, 2025

Insight — Oversight — Foresight



John A. Carey
Inspector General

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
PaLmv BEACH COUNTY

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

2023-0005
MARCH 24, 2025

“Enhancing Public Trust in Government”

Inspector General
Accredited

FALSE INFORMATION ON PALM BEACH COUNTY RENTAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
APPLICATIONS - WELLINGTON

SUMMARY

WHAT WE DID

The Palm Beach County (County) Office of
Inspector General (OIG) received an
anonymous complaint concerning

(Applicant)'s applications to the
County Coronavirus Aid, Relief and
Economic Security (CARES) Act -
Coronavirus Relief Fund Rental, Utilities,
and Food Assistance Program and
Emergency Rental Assistance Program
(ERA). The complaint alleged Applicant
submitted false employment
documentation with her applications in
order to obtain assistance.

Based upon our initial review of Applicant’s
applications and accompanying
documents, the OIG initiated an
investigation of the following allegation:

Allegation (1): Applicant provided false
information in her assistance applications,
which resulted in improper grant funding
from County programs.

Our office reviewed Applicant’s assistance
applications, supporting documents, and
the program guidelines. We also
interviewed individuals with knowledge of
information relevant to  Applicant’s

assistance applications, including
Applicant and her former employer.

WHAT WE FOUND

Allegation (1) is supported. We found
that Applicant submitted fabricated
documents to the County in support of
seven (7) assistance applications.

As a result of her actions, the County
approved five applications and issued a
total of $12,038.22 in funding, which we
find to be Identified Costs." The County
also denied two of Applicant’s
applications.

We found sufficient information to warrant
referring our findings to law enforcement
(with a copy to the State Attorney’s Office)
for a determination of whether the facts
arise to a criminal act under section
817.03, Florida Statutes.

We also found sufficient information to
warrant referral of our findings to the
United States Attorney’s Office for a
determination of whether they constitute a
violation of Title 18, Chapter 47, section
1001, United States Criminal Code.

' Identified costs are cost that have been identified as dollars that have the potential of being returned to the entity to

offset taxpayer burden.

Page 1 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

WHAT WE RECOMMEND

We make one recommendation; that the
County seek reimbursement of
$12,038.22 in issued funds.

Page 2 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

BACKGROUND

The CARES Act

On March 1, 2020, Florida Governor Ron DeSantis
directed the State Health Officer to issue a public
health emergency in the State of Florida due to the
COVID-19 pandemic. On March 13, 2020, then-Palm
Beach County Mayor Dave Kerner declared a state
of emergency in the County due to COVID-19.

On March 27, 2020, the President signed the CARES
Act into law. The CARES Act allocated $2.2 trillion in
economic relief to individuals, businesses, and governments affected by COVID-19. State
governments were allocated a total of $139 billion based on their populations (as
measured by the U.S. Census Bureau in 2019), with no state receiving less than $1.25
billion. Florida received a total of $8.328 billion, with $261,174,832 of that total provided
to Palm Beach County.

On May 15, 2020, the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners dedicated
$40 million of the approximately $261 million allocated to it for “Emergency Mortgage,
Rental and Utility Assistance.” Community Services administrated the Rental Assistance
portion of this funding.

CARES Act- Coronavirus Relief Fund Rental, Utilities, and Food Assistance
Program Guidelines

The CARES Act - Coronavirus Relief Fund Rental, Utilities, and Food Assistance Program
was designed to utilize CARES Act funds to provide one-time rental and utility assistance
to eligible County residents who experienced loss of income, reduction in hours, or
unemployment as a direct result of the COVID-19 pandemic. The Community Services
website explained that in order to be eligible for the program, the applicant must reside
within the corporate limits of Palm Beach County and have documentable information to
evidence loss of income, reduction in hours, or unemployment because of the COVID-19
pandemic that contributed to missed rental payments and/or utility payments. Eligibility
guidelines on the website also listed the income and asset requirements to qualify for the
program. Applicants were eligible for assistance for food, past due rent, and/or utilities
due from March 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020.

Emergency Rental Assistance Program

On March 9, 2021, under the authority of the U.S. Department of Treasury Emergency
Rental Assistance Program ERA-1 (as established by the Consolidated Appropriations
Act, 2021) and 2 (as established by section 3201 of the American Rescue Plan Act of
2021), the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved ERA-1
funding to assist Palm Beach County residents affected by COVID-19 with rental and

Page 3 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

utility assistance. On August 17, 2021, the BCC approved ERA-2 funding for the same
purpose.

Eligible Palm Beach County households are renter households in which one or more
individual(s) meets all of the following criteria:

e For ERA-1, qualifies for unemployment or experienced a reduction of
household income, incurred significant costs, or experienced other financial
hardships due to COVID-19 (either directly or indirectly), or for ERA-2,
qualifies for unemployment or experienced other financial hardships during
or due to (either directly or indirectly) COVID-19 [Emphasis added];

e Demonstrates a risk of homelessness or housing instability; and

e Has a household income at or below 80% of the area median.

Rental Assistance Applications

The County accepted online applications ,-v"',,'oﬁ%o,;m O

. . . 0 | = - s ————
electronically on the Community Services "‘?@“02)"4,,4‘1) Paim Beach County

Online System for Community Access to | -aud,' %%

Resources and Social Services (OSCARSS). ¥ COMMUNITY
OSCARSS allowed applicants to upload SERVICES
certain supporting documentation, including
identification, employment information, a rental
lease agreement, and a Balance Statement. The Balance Statement was to be completed
by the applicant’s landlord or property manager, and was to reflect the amount of rent

owed by the applicant.

.
AL

The form of the application differed slightly throughout the duration of the programs, but
each included eligibility questions and acknowledgements. Applicants were required to
affirm these statements by digitally checking a box next to each one. Applicants had to
check each box every time they submitted or resubmitted an application.

The Acknowledgement section for applications during the period relevant to this report
included the following:

| further certify that | have read? the above information and, to the best of
my knowledge and belief, the information is accurate and has been properly
recorded. Additionally, | understand that | am responsible for the accuracy
of the information provided and that said information will be used as a basis
for determining my eligibility for services. | also understand that any
falsification or misrepresentation of this information is just cause for
denial of services and prosecution for fraud. [Emphasis added]

2 |n the version of this acknowledgment for applications 28542, 48991, and 65865, there was a comma after the word
“read.” The rest of this acknowledgment was identical for applications 70437, 93525, 105504, and 108945.

Page 4 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

The final page of the application required the applicant’s electronic signature and date of
submittal.

Community Services assigned applications it received to a Community Services reviewer.
The reviewer checked whether the applicant submitted all required information and that
there were no discrepancies within the documents. If information was missing, or if
information in submitted documents was inconsistent, the reviewer would return the
application to the applicant, noting what was missing or inconsistent. If the applicant met
the eligibility guidelines and submitted required documentation, and the applicant’s
landlord had registered or was in the process of registering with the County as a vendor,
the reviewer would send the application to a supervisor for review.

Then, applications were sent to Community Services fiscal personnel. Upon the approval
of an application for rental assistance, the County sent notice of approval and a request
for payment to the County Clerk & Comptroller’s Office for payment processing.

The County Clerk and Comptroller’s Office paid rental assistance funds directly to the
applicant’s landlord, paid utility assistance directly to the utility provider, and issued food
assistance to the applicant via a pre-paid debit card. In order to be paid, the landlord had
to register as a vendor with the County. If not already registered, the County sent the
landlord a link to a portal to complete the vendor registration process.

Property Records for —, Wellington, FL 33414

Each of Applicant’s assistance applications listed her rental address as [
ellington, FL 33414. According to the Palm Beach County Property Appraiser’s

ice, (NG \/\/ <lington, FL, is the address of a four-unit residential
property. The OIG learned from an interview with the Property Appraiser that this property

includes I The Palm Beach County Property Appraiser's online
foanaen s tot EEE R T e

from September 2018 until February 2022, at which time they sold it to [ GGG
owned the property at the time of each of
Applicant’s rental assistance applications.

Sai Property Management LLC

The OIG contacted | during the course of this investigation NN s o ted
that Ravi [Mohanka] from Sai Property Management LLC managed _
on his behalf.

Sai Property Management LLC’s Articles of Organization were filed with the Florida
Secretary of State on January 22, 2015. Ranjana Agrawal was listed as the registered
agent and sole manager at that time. In December 2015, the Articles were amended to
list the managers as Ranjana Agrawal and Ravi Mohanka.

Page 5 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

SaiNaam Realty & Investment, LLC
Applicant listed SaiNaam Realty & Investment, LLC as her landlord in her applications.

SaiNaam Realty & Investment, LLC Articles of Organization were filed with the Florida
Secretary of State on August 30, 2016. Ravi Mohanka was listed as the sole manager at
that time. In November 2016, the Articles were amended to list the managers as Ravi
Mohanka and Ranjana Agrawal.

The OIG interviewed Mr. Mohanka. Mr. Mohanka stated that SaiNaam Realty &
Investment, LLC purchases properties® and Sai Property Management manages them.

ALLEGATIONS AND FINDINGS

Allegation (1):
Applicant provided false information to the County in her assistance applications,
which resulted in improper grant funding from County programs.

Governing Directives:

Palm Beach County CARES Act - Coronavirus Relief Fund Rental, Utilities, and Food
Assistance Program application and program guidelines; Palm Beach County Emergency
Rental Assistance Program (ERA) application and program guidelines.

Finding:
The information obtained supports the allegation.

Rental Assistance Application 28542

County records show Applicant electronically signed and submitted rental assistance
application 28542 to the County on August 17, 2020. Applicant listed her address asF
h, Wellington, FL and her landlord as SaiNaam Realty. She listed her
monthly rent payment as $1,500.00, and requested assistance for August of 2020.

The County returned the application on August 18, 2020 and requested additional
information, including a current rental lease agreement and proof of Covid-19 crisis in the
form of a paystub dating between February 1t and March 13" 2020. Applicant
resubmitted her application that same date. The County returned the application again on
August 28, 2020 and requested a signed and dated landlord balance statement. The
County processed the application on October 19, 2020.

8 SaiNaam Realty & Investment, LLC was not the owner of Applicant’s rental.

Page 6 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

What is the Rent Due Date? * 08/01/2020
What is your Landiord's Name? = éaiﬁaa;’n ﬁéalry
What is your Landlord’s Address? * 9100 Belvedere Rd #114. Royal palm beach, FL
FAa1

What is your Landlord’s Email Address? “ pM@saipropertymgmt.com

What is your Landlord's Phone Number? * 561 .734.3355 ¥ ‘ “
What is your Monthly Rent Amount? * $1.500.00
Are you currently receiving section 8 or any federal housing subsidies? *INo =

Did you receive a Rental Late or Eviction Notice? “'Yes

Have you received an eviction notice (issued after 3/15/2020) caused by No
the COVID-19 pandemic? *

What is the Rental Past Due Start Date? * 08/01,/2020
What is the Rental Past Due End Date? * 08/03/2020

What is the Rental Past Due Amount Requested? * $;I ,SOd.OO

Applicant attested that her crisis was COVID-19 related. In the Declaration of Crisis
section of the application, she wrote, “working hours have been cut down to just about
half so this has resulted in loss of income.” [Emphasis added]

Declaration of Crisis (Please Expiain the reason for your Crisis Situation below):

working hours have been cut down to just about half so this has resulted in loss of income.

J

The supporting documents Applicant submitted with this application included a letter
purporting to be from Medical Specialists of the Palm Beaches, Inc., a lease, a lease
addendum, and two Earnings Statements. The employer letter was purportedly signed on
August 12, 2020 by Kelly King, Office Manager. The letter stated that due to COVID-19,
Applicant’s hours and income had been reduced.

Page 7 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

M ‘II)I(‘AI. SPECIALISTS OF
THE PALM BEACHES, INC.

To whom this may concern:

-as worked for Medical Specialists of the Palm Beaches for the past 2 years. Due to the
COVID-19 virus, we have had to reduce the number of employees and hours that are working at Medical
Specialist of the Palm Beaches. Employees whose hours were reduced had the option to use their PTO if
this was available to make up for the loss of hours. hds gone from 40 hours an week to
now 20-25 hours a week due to the change of hours that the office is operating. Due to this drastic cut

income has been greatly reduced.

Sincerely,

Kelly King

Office Manager

Medical Specialist of the Palm Beaches

561-641-2926 Ext 2111

)

; -
Clt«ﬂ'"“ ‘{1/{4’1_/»&;—";« BEERRPp,

/

R

The Earnings Statements Applicant submitted had pay dates of February 13, 2020 and
March 26, 2020, and identified her employer as Medical Specialists of the Palm Beaches,
Inc. The February 13, 2020 Earnings Statement showed a gross pay of $1,520.00 with
no regular salary/hours indicated.

Page 8 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

o FAE [~ =l CLDCK VO NO k-
3P coMEr P00 CO00OTO0ES 1 Earnings Statement m
MEDICAL SPECIALISTS OF THE PALM BEACHES WNC Pericd Beginning 0272020
ST00 LANE WORTH RCAD Period Ernding Q20072020
SUITE 20¢ Pay Duate 021372020
LAKE WORTH. FL 33463
Taoeatde Manita Slatos Saorge
E xe rrgefy s et A ar vt
Faderst s
58 Mo Stete tncorrw Tax
Emimg rete  salaryfours this  period year to date Other Benefits and
Regular 31520 .00 3,520.00 6.080 .00 information s prarsod Total  to Gate
Gross Pay $1.520.00 8.,080.00 Max Elg/Comp 1.520.00 €,080.00
Pio Balsnce 69.70
- Shmac e1.20
Deductions Statutory
Federal income Jax 57 .04 230.60 important Notes
Social Security Tax -83 .72 374.90 BASSS OF PAY SALARY
Medicare Tax 21 .82 87 .88
Other
Dental -4 .99~ 19 .96
Life Chiki Post -1 .06 4.24
Lile Ee Post £ .49 1.96
Vision -3 .3%1° 13.24
Net Pay $1,337.47
Cheding 1 -200 .00
Checking 2 -1 ,137 .47
Net Check $0.00

* Exciuded from federal taxabie wages

Your federal laxable wages this period are

$1.511.70
———
MEDICAL SPECIALISTS OF THE PALM BEACHES , INC .Advice number: O0COCVT 0063
5700 LAKE WORTH ROAD Poy date. g & 02/1372020
SUITE 204 e &
LAKE WORTH, FL 33463 e 2R NS
FTe

10 The SCCOUNT N == T sccount nusmder transik  ABA smount

S . . == 588
-2 T S - s XA XIXR $1,137.a7

Applicant submitted her lease covering a period of 12 months, beginning on February 1,
2019 and ending January 31, 2020. Applicant is listed as one of two listed tenants. The

lease is signed by the landlord but not by the tenants.

RESIDENTIAL LEASE FOR APARTMENT OR UNIT IN MULTI-
FAMILY RENTAL HOUSING (OTHER THAN A DUPLEX)
INCLUDING A MOBILE HOME,CONDOMINIUM, OR
COOPERATIVE (FOR A TERM NOT TO EXCEED ONE YEAR)

e Y‘ f
L FE N
(Not To Be Used For Commercial, Agricultural. or Other Residential Property)

WARNING: 1T 1S VERY IMPORTANT TO READ ALL OF THE
OBLIGATIONS LEASE CAREFULLY. THE LEASE IMPOSES IMPORTANT LEGAL

iiaRealtors

AN ASTERISK (*) OR A BLANK SPACE (
BY THE PARTIES

) INDICATES A PROVISION WHERE A CHOICE OR A DECISION MUST BE MADE

NO CHANGES OR ADDITIONS TO THIS FORM MAY BE MADE UNLESS A LAWYER IS CONSULTED

I. TERMS AND PARTIES. This is a lease (the "Lease”) for a period of 12 months (the “Lease Term™). beginning
(numbe:

)
February 1, 2019 . January 37, 2020
(month. day, year) andisading Iz i, day, Yoo . between

e R e )

(name(s) of person(s) 10 whom the property is leased)
B e e s

Page 9 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

The Lease has been executed by the parties on the dates indicated below.

01/15/2019
Date

Lan

s 01/15/2019
Date

Tenant's Signature Date

Tenant's Signature Date

Applicant submitted an Addendum to Renew Lease covering a period of 12 months,

beginning on February 1, 2020 and ending January 31, 2021. Applicant is again a listed
tenant. The addendum was signed by the two tenants andﬁas the owner’s

representative on October 31, 2019.

TO THE TERMS THE ORIGINAL LEASE EMENT AND ALL OTHERADDENOUMS SIGNED AT MOVEIN. AS TENANT | AGREE TO SIGN
AND ADHERE TO ALL THE TERMS MENTIONED IN THIS ADDENDUM AS REQUIRED BY THELANDLORD. | 21 SO AGREE TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL UTILITY/
SERWVICE BILLS, INVOICES. STATEMENTS.
TRIC, OR ANY ITEM THAT
OF THIS LINIT. AS TENANT ¥
E0 WITH THE NON PAYMENT OF ANY

MADE ON T
ORDSREQ\JREDTONYANYW?:ON

BE GROUNDS

LMOommEs OWED 1O i DLORD. TENANT ALSO AGREES DOLLARS OF ANY NEEDED REPAIR_ITEM
SERWVICE CALL (COFA AINFUPKEER > Y IN A STATE OF GOCD REPAIR AND CONDITION AS

WARYTOWEMNW‘WSA OW FOR THE INSPES

NBAUM OF TWICE PER YEAR. THE MONTHLY RENT SHALL CON

B\NILI. BE CA
WITTER

oF
ENCUM SHOULD BE DEEMED
aoy Semepe S0

e
to any landlors
mmngn.onor-mmmwmoumwlmwmmwwemmummu e e ey Sehtat o SReOSS ot

By or of

“Tenan!’ or any Teaant -nnyno-—u‘nyw- inposed by any duty with respect 1o the m,ucy (o) the
about the au—fn—mmm [y (c)vmumbcm—u\yv.&-

or use instead @ -t ate shall be deemed 1o have -‘lﬂ-*d.

hY — o\ = "2,

>
DATE.

Payment to Sai Property Management LLC

On October 26, 2020, the Clerk and Comptroller issued check number 00003208905 in
the amount of $1,500.00 to Sai Property Management LLC* for rental assistance for
application 28542 for Applicant.

4 Although Applicant’s application listed SaiNaam Realty as her landlord, the County issued a check to Sai Property
Management, LLC, a different entity, because Sai Property Management, LLC, appears on this application’s Landlord
Balance Statement.

Page 10 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

» BOARD OF COUNTY s ——" e — -
- - PO - S
, f = W0 — o Ll = soezzorzes
£ L it Ay SEe s o iame T~ e Seeeeccos sce oo
SATI PROPEATW IMANASCIENT Dic & =
s £
e :
f =% ¥ i36aa7€
= sea: 17 pre i
jiiil e 31
Date: 22719720 -
2§ = ‘; i z
3235558233 = 327.2333325°2823%3%00ns0s
:*5; §§ mT.ee 4TES 3 P -
iizzzii‘. § BT . Zemeen Fowsl Faim BT 5 -ase }
3£% 3
Rt H
i3z 313353
1§%% ¢ 8, S
— -— M -

Food Assistance Application 48991

County records show that Applicant electronically signed and submitted food assistance
application number 48991 on November 12, 2020. Applicant listed her address as [}
h Wellington, Fl. 33414. Per the OSCARSS review log,

Applicant attested that her crisis was COVID-19 related. In the Declaration of Crisis
section of the form, she wrote “working hours have been cut down to just about half
so this has resulted in loss of income”. [Emphasis added]

Declaration of Crisis (Please Explain the reason for your Crisis Situation below):

working hours have been cut down to just about half so this has resulted in loss of income.

Applicant submitted with food assistance application 48991 the same employee letter and
Earnings Statements that she had submitted with application 28542. The County
processed the application on November 14, 2020 and sent a food assistance card that
allowed her to access $1,300.00° in food assistance.

Rental Assistance Application 65865
County records show Applicant electronically signed and submitted rental assistance

application 65865 to the County on January 25, 2021. Applicant listed her address as
mellington, FL, and her landlord as SaiNaam Realty. She listed
er monthly rent payment as $1,500.00, and requested assistance of $3,000.00 for

January and February 2021.

The County returned the application to Applicant on January 27, 2021 and requested an
updated lease or lease addendum, and an updated Balance Statement. Applicant
resubmitted the application that same date. The County processed the application on
February 2, 2021.

5 The food assistance card was originally loaded with $800, and then reloaded with $500 in benefits in December 2020.

Page 11 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

Applicant attested that her crisis was COVID-19 related. In the Declaration of Crisis
section of the application, she wrote, “working hours have been cut down to just about
half so this has resulted in loss of income. As well as testing positive for COVID
and having to miss 3 weeks of work.” [Emphasis added]

Declaration of Crisis (Please Explain the reason for your Crisis Situation below):

working hours have been cut down to just about half so this has resulted in loss of income. As well as testing positive
for COVID and having to miss 3 weeks of work.

The landlord Balance Statement submitted with this application showed a total due of
$3,050.00.

[ EENSE NN TSRy N =S =t i
Total batance (FRent + Late Feoes + Cowurt (Cost) owed Dy the tenamnt: S 220 55K - o >
RSOty Syrreaarss:

EE scmarragsies: Pt A3 2O A s 1000 Late ChHharges S50
Pacets . ey, T 2ES2 A s Y\ TSToOS L e tes CStromrgyes e
rmor Ny TREIZ AL S _a ST Late Clharges s

TN s s A = = R Leater CSHargpesss e ——
ot _ o s Lmte Charges
raomen =_ . Lete Charges

Ao Ty Fees: S_ e . - Cowurt Cos: S

A==\ ===«
Lol Tl Pammrraes ¢ Forirat) Sl mtare Cate

=i R3aes g Tiopeory HAWH?QT—

Applicant submitted the same employment letter, lease, Addendum to Renew Lease, and
Earnings Statements that Applicant submitted with application 28542. She also submitted
a new Addendum to Renew Lease dated February 1, 2021 to January 31, 2022. Applicant
is one of two listed tenants; only the other tenant signed the addendum.

Page 12 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

Sai Property Management

9100 BELVEDERE RD#114 - ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL 33414
(561) 784-8353

E

BEROREIT IS APPLIED TOWARDS THE STANDARD RENT DUE. 1F

1 ANY ITEM THAT AFFECTS THIS UNIT IS NOT PAID IMMEDIATELY

BY THE TENANT OR BECOMES PAST DUE, THE OWNER RESERVES

THE RIGHT TO PAY THE ITEM AS PRESENTED, AND AS SUCH SHALL

Lease Renewal Addendum REQUIRE IMMEDIATE REIMBURSEMENT WITHIN 3 DAYS TO THE
LANDLORD BY THE TENANT. IF ANY PAYMENT IS MADE BY THE
1.1 PARTIES: LANDLORD, THE TENANT SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ALSO PAY AN
ADDITIONAL $100.00 DOLLARS PENALTY WITHIN 3 DAYS TO THE

TENANT NAME LANDLORD PER OCCURRENCE, AND THIS AMOUNT ONCE DUE
AND ANY PAYMENT MADE ON BEHALF OF THE OWNER SHALL
ALSO BE CONSIDERED, DUE, TREATED AND COLLECTED AS [
UNPAID RENT FROM THE TENANT. IF LANDLORD IS REQUIRED
TO PAY ANY ITEM ON BEHALF OF THE TENANT TWICE DURING
THE PERIOD OF THE TENANT'S RESIDENCY, THIS SHALL BE
Wellington, FL 33414-5742 CONSIDERED THE SAME AS THE TENANT BREAKING THE LEASE
AND SHALL BE GROUNDS FOR IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE
LEASE WITHOUT ANY RECOURSE TO THE TENANT, BUT
MONTHLY RENT: $1,550.00 ALLOWING FOR FULL RECOURSE FOR ALL MONIES OWED TO THE
LANDLORD. TENANT ALSO AGREES TO PAY THE FIRST $75.00

PROPERTY OWNI

PROPERTY ADDRESS:

LEASE TERM: FROM- 02/01/2021 TO- 01/31/2022

Lessee iP Address: 172.58.12.151
11/19/2020 05:04pm EST

Payment to Sai Property Management LLC

On February 11, 2021, the County issued check number 00003227153 in the amount of
$3,050.00 to Sai Property Management LLCS for rental assistance for Applicant.

6 Although Applicant’s application listed SaiNaam Realty as her landlord, the County issued a check to Sai Property
Management, LLC, a different entity, because Sai Property Management, LLC, appears on this application’s Landlord
Balance Statement.

Page 13 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

2023-0005

T me Thewsascs

BEACS
WMEST PAI BEACH.

BOARD OF COUMNTY COMMISS ICNERS
TILORTOA

L TR s .

Firtcy mes BOs/r0S Doliazas

Aoere e

OoCD32ITIASE
©I/2I/2022

SAT PROPERTY MANASEMENT LILC :

=~ ERRI -

: [ § ;5{%'?5! Baich S3e741 5 H
: ] 1 ' 8 ‘ fs;; Oag: 03704722 ;i E
f3ragggazaisigaifcs R Rt e T 5z =
;;g;;iiiglgzg¥§§éi BT Grewe T wayad? waim BC §§§§’£: f;

f;g‘gi.ﬂ; iz }. iz 5‘355’ =

33t 3i§s53 ¥ 3 d =z 3

i1 it ¢ = =

Rental Assistance Application 70437

County records show that Applicant electronically signed and submitted rental assistance
application 70437 to the County on March 12, 2021. Applicant listed her address as-
bellington, FL, and her landlord as SaiNaam Realty and Investment,
Inc. She listed her monthly rent payment as $1,550.00, and requested assistance of
$3,100.00 for April” and May 2021.

Applicant attested that her crisis was COVID-19 related. In the Declaration of Crisis
section of the application, she wrote: “After getting Covid late in 2020 and missing
almost a month of work along with my hours being cut into half i (sic) have fallen
behind on rent and bills.” [Emphasis added]

Declaration of Crisis (Please Explain the reason for your Crisis Situation below):

After getting Covid late in 2020 and missing almost a month of work along with my hours beinQ cut into half i have fallen
behind on rent and bills.

The County returned the application to Applicant on March 24, 2021 and requested
additional information, including her previous lease and an additional paystub for the
month of March. Applicant resubmitted her application on March 27, 2021. The County
again returned the application on March 29, 2021 and requested additional information,
including a letter from Applicant’'s employer regarding her reduction in hours. Applicant
resubmitted her application that same date. On March 30, 2021, the County again
returned the application for additional information. Applicant resubmitted her application
on March 31, 2021. The County again returned the application on April 1, 2021 requesting
that Applicant sign and initial her original lease, and Applicant resubmitted it that same
day. The County processed the application on April 16, 2021.

Page 14 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

The supporting documents Applicant submitted with this application included a lease
agreement, landlord Balance Statement, and two employment letters purporting to be
from Medical Specialists of the Palm Beaches, Inc. The landlord Balance Statement
signed by Lenise Hewling and submitted with this application showed a total due of
$1,650.00 for April 2021, including a $100.00 late fee. Applicant submitted with application
70437 the employment letter purportedly signed by Kelly King dated August 12, 2020 that
she had submitted with her previous applications, along with an employment letter dated
March 29, 2021, purportedly signed by Dr. Robert Levin. The March 29, 2021 employee
letter stated that due to COVID-19, Applicant’s hours were reduced from 40 to about 25

hours per week.

MEDICAL SPECIALISTS OF
THE PALM BEACHES, INC.

I/2e/2021
Re:

Subject: Covid-19

To whom this may concern:

Due to the recent Covid-19 ocutbreak [ .. c as been working for the
Medical Specialists of the palm beaches for over 2 years has had to have her hours
reduce from full time 1o Nnow part ime. has gone from working 40 hours a
week before the pandemic to now currently working about 25 hours a week due to office
hours being cut. We do expect that as the Covid-19 conditions get with the help
of vaccinations that she will be able to slowly move forward back into full time within the
next few months as projected.

1 welcome a telephone discussion if that will help you in any way. You can reach me at
561-795-00167

Sincerely.

Robert Levin, M.D.

; = lz=lzc=1

130 IFIC. #130
Atinntis, FI. 33462

W mspbheatthomd

Applicant also submitted two Earning Statements® covering two week pay periods with
this application; one with pay date of March 11, 2021 and the other with a pay date of
March 25, 2021. On both documents, the “rate” shows “18Hr” and the salary/hours reflects
“25hrs” with gross pay totaling $900.00.° There is nothing listed under Important Notes.

8 The business address listed for Medical Specialists of the Palm Beaches on the Earnings Statement submitted with
application 28542 differed from the address on the Earnings Statements submitted with application 70437.

¢ An employee working 25 hours per week at $18 per hour would gross $900.00 for the pay period of two weeks. The
total number of hours for the pay period, however, would total 50, not 25.

Page 15 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

co e — crock v Mo, oo l
S¥=  doiwsz  imicoo o001 200 . Earnings Statement =>4
MEDICAL SPECIALISTS OF THE PALAI SEACHES. NG Perioa Beginnin a: oa3/0esz021
r1res Tmsems  wav Parod Ending o3/21/2021
BOCA mATOMN. Fo a3ezs - oy Date: oarzs/zoz1
N Ty
i el
Pt =
[ i e WELLINGTON FL 33414
Earninas site _ eotecpiicosen _ itn gmvie yonr se ames Other Benerits ana
Regular EY-T=Ts Shem 5006.00. S.330 OO0 Information s pedoa toter s cete
Sross Pay M $900.00 ®,140 0O Max Elg/Comp 900 .00 S .140.00
Po Batence e 10
o
Dedu Tym—— = - Shmac 52 o 249 .30
Federal Income Tax 45 a4 479 049 Important
Social Security Tax ~100.64 71=2.59
edicare Tax 2aza ie75e
Othor
ODental - 99" 34 .93
Life Child Post -1.08 7.42
Life Ee Post -o.81 o2
Roth < 00 116.00
Vision -3.31° iy
23.17
Checkng 1 500 OO0
Checking 2 ~-285 .71
Net Check SC .00

Applicant also submitted a lease similar to the lease submitted with application 28542.
The beginning date for this lease is February 1, 2019, and it ends January 21, 2020. Each
page of the lease shows the initials of “RP” and a co-tenant. The lease is also signed by
Applicant and her co-tenant.

The Lease has been executed by the parties on the dates indicated below

01/15/2019
Date

01/15/2019
Date

01/15/2019
Date

01/15/2019
Date

enant’s Signature

Payment to _

On April 19, 2021, the County issued check number 00003235779 in the amount of
$3,200.00 to [ °© for rental assistance for Applicant.

3

OS0O0O00733

:
%
|

patvebseaiged e

10 MO

=
=
=
iz
=
5
=

0 Althoug j 's_application lists her landlord as SaiNaam Realty and Investment, Inc., the County issued
payment to in his individual capacity, because | MEEI =5 listed on the Landlord Balance Statement

for this application.

Page 16 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

Rental and Utility Assistance Application 93525

County records show Applicant electronically signed and submitted rental and utility
assistance ication he County on September 29, 2021. Applicant listed her
address asM Wellington, FL and her landlord as SaiNaam Realty &
Investment, Inc. She listed her monthly rent payment as $1,550.00, and requested
assistance of $3,200.00 for September and October, 2021, including $100.00 in late fees.
The landlord Balance Statement dated October 7, 2021 submitted with this application

showed $1,100.00 due for September 2021 and $1,550.00 due for October 2021, with no
late fees assessed, and $1,550.00 due for future dates November and December 2021.

Month Rent Due Late Fee Legal Fee Total Due

Month 1 September 2021 $1,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,100.00
Month 2 October 2021 $1,550.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,550.00
Month 3 November 2021 $1,550.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,550.00
Month 4 December 2021 $1,550.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,550.00
Grand Total: $5,750.00

I certify that the above information is true and correct and | am authorized to collect rental payments on this
property

I certify that the months requested by my tenant are past due and | have not received rents for the month’s
listed on this request and/or any future month’s rent requested by my tenant will be applied towards the
tenant’s account.

| I certify that | will return any Future Rent paid on my Tenant’s behalf to Palm Beach County if they vacate my
property prior to any Future Rent collected as stated in this Balance Statement.

I certify that the mailing address is correct

1 understand that by signing and submitting this balance statement | am agreeing to accept funds on behalf of the
tenant for the property listed above and that in doing so, tenant may remain on the property and no steps will be
taken to evict the tenant for the period covered by this rental assistance, whether the received check is cashed or
not.

I | certify that the tenant and | (the Landlord) are in agreement on lease status.

Lenise Hewling 10/07/2021

Electronically Signed By Date

Applicant also requested electric utility assistance in the amount of $278.00. Although
Applicant requested $278.00 in utility assistance in her application, the utility bill she
submitted with her application showed a total due of $338.22.

Applicant attested that her crisis was COVID-19 related. In the Declaration of Crisis
section of the application, she wrote,

Page 17 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

I’'ve been out of work for the last month first my 7 year old sons (sic) school
made him quarantine for 10 days because a child in his class had covid so
he was unable to go to school so i (sic) had to stay home but then | ended
up becoming sick and had to request another 2 weeks to get better.

[Emphasis added]

Declaration of Crisis (Please Explain the reason for your Crisis Situation bolow):

I've been out of work for the last month first my 7 year old sons school made him quarantine for 10 days because a
child in his class had covid so he was unable to go to school so i had to stay home but then | ended up becoming sick

and had to request another 2 weeks to get better.

The County processed the application on October 12, 2021.

Payment to Sai Property Management LLC

On October 13, 2021, the County issued check number 00003261829 in the amount of
$2,650.00 to Sai Property Management LLC"" for rental assistance for September and

October 2021.

——— e S . = - 5 o
=a BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ae-wre—ase cmEcx o ccso3zeamas
e - - Sar= 2osa3s 2022

Amm Eorice ©o3iecw

Feo Tr o samre Saw wemsre= wasr

o -
= SAI PROPERTY MANASGEMENT LIC

= ‘ T Sea: :3; 14528_89-
% ; §g § 'I, ;; i ?)‘;x‘eh 133/1327'8211 g EL §
: = x5 =

S Pk E e 3l 5.8t =
3Tz = =a 313781 CC:-@730s@090¢ &
LS H SRl I e RS e e SESES=E:
i : SSPEEEFC

g;; $853%5 3 i iz

3 % =

In addition, County records show a payment to Florida Power and Light (FPL) on October
13, 2021 on behalf of Applicant in the amount of $338.22."2

Rental Assistance Application 105504

County records show Applicant electronically signed and submitted rental assistance
application 105504 to the County on November 22, 2021. Applicant listed her address as
b, Wellington, FL and her landlord as SaiNaam Realty & Investment,
Inc. She listed her monthly rent payment as $1,600.00 and requested assistance of
$4,800.00 for December 2021 through February 2022.

1 Although Applicant’s application listed SaiNaam Realty as her landlord, the County issued a check to Sai Property
Management, LLC, a different entity, because Sai Property Management, LLC, appears on this application’s Landlord

Balance Statement.
2 The $338.22 payment on behalf of Applicant was included in County check number 00003261699 to FPL in the

amount of $4,191.45. That County check covered multiple assistance payments unrelated to Applicant’s assistance.

Page 18 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

M S
ok

MEDICAL SPECIALISTS OF
I'HE PALLM BEACHES, INC.

Date : November 22, 2021

To whom this may concern,

G o s been a current employee for Medical Specialist of the Palm Beaches for four plus years
and during the Covid-19 pandemic her hours have fluctuated up and down. Currently the provider that
she works with has taken some time off due to Covid and his health and she will only be working 15-20
hours per week until we can find placement for her if there is any opening.

Robert Levin, MD

%

The County returned the application to her on November 22, 2021 and requested
additional information, including paystubs and tax documents. Applicant resubmitted her
application the same day. The County again returned the application on November 23,
2021 and requested the same information, as well as proof of crisis. Applicant resubmitted
her application that same day. The County returned the application to Applicant on
November 24, 2021 and again requested additional financial documentation. Applicant
resubmitted her application on November 26, 2021. The County returned the application
on November 30, 2021 and requested that Applicant upload additional lease
documentation. Applicant resubmitted her application on December 7, 2021.

Applicant attested that her crisis was COVID-19 related. In the Declaration of Crisis
Section of the application, she wrote, “My current doctor has come down with covid
so the office has shorter hours because he is now working only 2 days a week for
the next 1-2months (sic) from home until he is fully recovered.” [Emphasis added]

The supporting documents from Applicant submitted with this application included an
employment letter purporting to be from Medical Specialists of the Palm Beaches, Inc.,
which is different than the letters she submitted with her previous applications. The letter
is dated November 22, 2021, and is purportedly signed by Dr. Robert Levin, and stated
that Applicant was only working 15- 20 hours per week due to COVID-19. The
employment letter did not include a contact phone number for Dr. Levin.

Page 19 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

Applicant also submitted six Earnings Statements with pay dates between January 17,
2020 and November 18, 2021 that identified her employer at Medical Specialists of the
Palm Beaches, Inc. The Earnings Statements pay dates were January 17, 2020; January
31, 2020; October 7, 2021; October 21, 2021; November 4, 2021; and November 18,
2021. The Earnings Statements had different regular rates of pay ranging from $1,280.00
to $1,780.00, but did not indicate the number of hours worked or the rate of pay for the
pay period.

The January 17, 2020 Earnings Statement shows a regular rate of $1,780.00; “basis of
pay: salary” is listed under the “Important Notes” section.

[=<] FRE oEPT cLoCcx VOHER. NO oM

ate  colssz 1sicoo : Earnings Statement 2255
MEDICAL SPECIALISTS OF THE PALM BEACHES. wmc Period Beginning: 12/28/2019

S700 LAKE WORTH ROAD Period Ending 0171072020

SWITE 204 Pay Date 01717/2020

LAKE WORTH. FL 33463
Taxabte Marasi Status Sagle
Exemptons/ ASowances

Federat s

Earnings rate  salary’howrs this  period year to date Other Benefits and
egula

1780 _00 1,780 .00 3, 300.00 Information this  period total  te date
Gross Pay $1,780.00 3.300.00 Max EbgrComp 1.780.00 3.300 .00
Pto Balance 71.81
Deductions Statutory Shmac S0 .40 96 .00
Federal Income Tax -75 .48 131.76 Iimportant Notes
Social Security Tax -103 .64 197.37 BASIS OF PAY SALARY
Medicare Tax 24 .24 46.16
Other
Dental -4 .99 9.98
Life Child Post -1 .06 2.12
Life Ee Post -0 .81 1.22
Roth -16 .80 32.00
Vision -3 .31° 6.62
Net Pay $1,549.87
Checking 1 ~200 .00
Checking 2 -1 ,349.87
Net Check $0.00
> = from -]
Your federal taxable wages this period
areS$17771

MEDICAL SPECIALISTS OF THE PALM BEACHES , INC.Advice number:
5700 LAKE WORTH ROAD Pay date: = £ 01/17/2020
SUITE 204 Ry "

LAKE WORTH, FL 33463 - = S T

The October 21, 2021 Earnings Statement shows a regular rate of $1,280.00 and there
is nothing listed under the “Important Notes” section.

Page 20 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

ST e e e e e e
== _ DEFT CLOOCK W MO T
3Te  Cotes? 11800 cosoazonss . Earnings Statement m
MEDICAL SPECIALISTS OF THE PALM BEACHES. INC Period Beginning 10404/2021
TITEE TIMMBERS WAY Pericd Ending 1071772027
BOCA RATON., Fi 33425 Pay Date: 1072172021
Tamatie Morns Stetus Gavgie
Exermptons/ Alowances
Focaral =
o Mo Siate Wncorme Tax
Earnings rate  sslscy/hours Bus  period yoar to date Other Benefits and
eguiar 1280 .00 3 .280.00 34 .520.00 information s persod rotal to agste
" ax EbgiComp 1.280 .00 34 .520 .00
Gross Pay $1,280.00 34 .520.00 Pic Balance 69 .48
Shmac S50 .40 1,104 .00
Deductions Statutory Important N
Federal Income Tax 35 .48 1.828.91
Social Security Tax 63 &4 2,.260.79
Medicare Tax 10 .24 521.07
Other
Dental -4 .99~ 104.79
Life Child Post 1 .06 22.26
Life Ee Post 0 .81 12.81
Roth 18 .80 368.00
Vision -3 .31 69.51
GARNISHMENT 1.377.46
Net Pay $1045 87
Checking 1 100 .00
Checking 2 -1 ,049.87
MNet Check $0.00
- Excluded from federal taxable wages
Your federal taxable wages this period are
st o73.70
MEDICAL SPECIALISTS OF THE PALM BEACHES , INC .Advice 00000420044
11786 TIMBERS WAY 1072172021
BOCA RATON,. FL 33428
NG = T = mreit  ABA
= Ea—— revaeseg—— $100.00
e z® e & - OO RN $1.049.87

On December 8, 2021, the County notified Applicant via email that her application had
been denied because the employer letter she submitted could not be verified.

Rental Assistance Application 108945

County records show that Applicant electronically signed and submitted rental assistance
application 108945 to the County on December 9, 2021. Applicant listed her address as
B \Velington, FL and her landlord as SaiNaam Realty and
Investment, Inc. She listed her monthly rent payment as $1,550.00, and requested
assistance of $3,100.00 for December, 2021 and January, 2022.

The County returned the application to Applicant on December 15, 2021 and requested
that she clarify the dates of COVID crisis. Applicant resubmitted her application on
December 16, 2021. The County again returned the application on December 21, 2021
and requested additional documentation, including her December, 2021 paystubs, and
full bank statements for the last 60 days. Applicant resubmitted her application that same
day. The County again returned the application on December 22, 2021 requesting the
same information. Applicant resubmitted her application on January 4, 2022. The County
returned the application again on January 5, 2022 and requested additional information,

Page 21 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

including proof of COVID crisis; income for all adult household members; and paystubs.
Applicant resubmitted her application the same day. The County again returned the
application on January 6, 2022 and requested proof that Applicant lost income during the
time she stated she had COVID-19, or medical bills she owed as a result of COVID-19.
Applicant resubmitted her application on January 7, 2022.

Applicant attested that her crisis was COVID-19 related. In the Declaration of Crisis
section of the application, she wrote,

Hours were cut due to provider at my office being exposed to covid and |
went to get tested after not feeling well on (sic) and found out | had covid on
12/8/21 so | will be out of work for at least 14days (sic) and my 3 children
must be in quarantine for the next 7 days., 3day (sic) rental notice was given
for eviction and | as of (sic) 1/3/22 was my first day back to work since dealing
with covid from 12/8/21. [Emphasis added]

Declaration of Crisis (Please Explain the reason for your Crisis Situation below):

Hours were cut due to provider at my office being exposed to covid and | went to get tested after not feeling well on and
found out | had covid on 12/8/21 so | will be out of work for at least 14days and my 3 children must be in quarantine for
the next 7 days., 3day rental notice was given for eviction and | as of 1/3/22 was my first day back to work since dealing
with covid from 12/8/21.

The supporting documents Applicant submitted with this application included an
employment letter purporting to be from Medical Specialists of the Palm Beaches, Inc.,
which differed from the letters she submitted with her previous applications. The letter is
dated January 7, 2022, and is purportedly signed by Kirstyn King, Office Manager. The
letter stated that because Applicant tested positive for COVID-19 on December 6, 2021,
she was not able to return to work until January 3, 2022.

Page 22 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

Date: 1/7/2022

To whom this may concern,

I s o current employee with Medical Specialist of the Palm Beaches and due to the Covid-19
pandemic she previously tested positive for covid on 12/6/21 and was not able to return to work until
she no longer had symptoms and or a negative test result, in which she returned to work on 1/3/2022.
During the time that{ S 25 out of work (12/6/21-1/2/22) there was no working from home
available and she did not earn and income. If you have any questions and or concerns, please feel free to
contact me at your earliest convenience my contact information below.

Sincerely,

HKinstyn FHing

Office Managexr

Medical Specialists of the Palm Beaches
10115 Forest Hill Blvd, Suite 200

Wellington, FL 33414

Office: 561-758-9480

Fax: 561-472-2300

Applicant also submitted six Earnings Statements with this application, with pay dates
between January 2, 2020 and December 02, 2021, with regular earnings ranging from
$1,180.00 to $1,520.00 for a two week period. The statement pay dates were January 2,
2020; February 13, 2020; February 27, 2020; October 7, 2021; October 21, 2021; and
December 2, 2021. The statements dated February 13, 2020; October 7, 2021; and
October 21, 2021 were statements Applicant previously submitted with prior assistance
applications.

On March 13, 2022, the County “tagged” Applicant, listing the reason as “Match record
found in State File.”'® On June 1, 2023, the County notified Applicant via email that her
application had been denied because her application was over a year old and her landlord
failed to complete a Balance Statement.

OIG Interview of Medical Specialists of the Palm Beaches Director of Operations

The Director of Operations for the Medical Specialists of the Palm Beaches (Director)'
told the OIG that Medical Specialists of the Palm Beaches hired Applicant on April 22,

S Community Services discovered that Applicant received a total of $6,200.00 in rental assistance (December 2021-
March 2022) and $504.43 in utility assistance (December 2021 and January 2022) from the State of Florida. The
Community Services OSCARSS system is automatically linked to the State of Florida rental assistance system.

4 This individual requested that the OIG not mention her name in this report.

Page 23 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

2019 as an office manager, and that the company terminated Applicant’s employment on
June 8, 2022. The Director served as Applicant’s direct supervisor.

The Director was shown the four letters dated August 12, 2020; March 29, 2021,
November 22, 2021; and January 7, 2022 purportedly from Medical Specialists of the
Palm Beaches. She stated that the letters were not produced by Medical Specialists of
the Palm Beaches. She noted several discrepancies in the letters. In the letter dated
August 12, 2020, the name of the medical practice was spelled incorrectly. The letter is
purportedly signed by Kelly King, Office Manager. The Director stated that the company
employed Ms. King as a front desk clerk, and that Ms. King was not authorized to sign
letters on behalf of the company. The Director also stated that during the pandemic,
no employees were terminated nor were hours cut. The Director stated that
Applicant’s hours were not reduced from full-time to part-time.

The Director noted that the address in the letter dated March 29, 2021, is not the location
where Dr. Levin works. She further stated that the phone number listed on the letter for
Dr. Levin was actually the office phone number assigned directly to Applicant. The
Director said she verified with Dr. Levin that he did not author, sign, nor authorize the
creation and distribution of the letter.

The Director stated that in the November 22, 2021 letter, the name of the company was
spelled incorrectly, and the address on the letter is not the location where Dr. Levin works.
Further, Applicant’s hours were not reduced from full-time to part-time, and the Director
verified with Dr. Levin that he did not sign nor author this letter.

The Director said that in the letter dated January 7, 2022, the name of the company was
spelled incorrectly. Additionally, the letter is purportedly signed by Kirstyn King, Office
Manager. The Director stated that Ms. King was employed with the company as a medical
assistant, and was not authorized to author letters on behalf of the medical practice. The
Director also stated that contrary to the letter's assertions, Applicant was not out of work
for a month, and employees were allowed to work from home.

The OIG showed the Director the fourteen Earnings Statements Applicant submitted with
her applications. The Director stated that seven of the 14 statements submitted were
altered. The altered Earnings Statements were those with pay dates of January 17, 2020;
January 31, 2020; March 11, 2021; March 25, 2021; October 7, 2021; October 21, 2021;
and December 2, 2021. Some of the statements showed an “18Hr” rate. The Director
stated that the company does not rate hours in this manner, and would not rate Applicant’s
hours because she was a salaried employee. The Director further stated that several of
the altered statements show a pay date on a Friday, and the company does not pay
employees on Fridays. Also, several of the statements do not have anything listed under
the “Important Notes” section, but it is standard practice for the company to always list
“basis of pay: salary” under this section. The Director also noted that Applicant’s gross
pay had been altered.

Page 24 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

OIG Interview of Sai Property Management Accounting Manager

The Accounting Manager of Sai Property Management (Manager) told the OIG that he
has access to all records that identify tenants and financial information.

The Manager was shown a copy of the two leases and lease addendums submitted with
Applicant’s applications, and said that the lease and lease addendums had been altered.
He noted several discrepancies in the leases and addendums.

The Manager provided the OIG with a copy of the tenant’s original lease executed on
January 15, 2019. The property was leased to the co-tenant only, and Applicant was not
listed on the lease. The lease also had only the co-tenant’s initials on the bottom of each
page acknowledging receipt.

The Manager also provided the OIG with a copy of the tenant’s lease addendum dated
October 19, 2020. The tenant is listed as Applicant’'s co-tenant, and there is only a
signature listed for that co-tenant.

The Manager told the OIG that the company does not have a lease addendum dated
October 31, 2019.

OIG Interview of Applicant

Applicant told the OIG that she was previously employed with Medical Specialists of the
Palm Beaches for almost four years, until she was terminated on June 8, 2022. Applicant
stated that she completed four rental assistance applications. She said that she entered
the information into the portal for all of her applications on her own.

Applicant stated that she lost income while working with Medical Specialists of the Palm
Beaches due to not being able to work during COVID. She said she got COVID three
times during the first and second year of the pandemic. Applicant said every time she got
COVID, she lost wages. She stated that she was never offered the opportunity to work
from home.

Applicant admitted that the employer letter dated August 12, 2020 and purportedly
signed by Kelly King is not accurate. She stated that Ms. King was not an office
manager. Applicant also stated that the letters dated March 29, 2021 and November
20, 2021 were not written by Dr. Levin.

Applicant further stated she herself wrote the letter dated January 7, 2022 and
purportedly signed by Kirstyn King. Applicant stated that the letters were partially
legitimate because she did have COVID, and she was not able to work.

When Applicant was shown the Earnings Statements she submitted with her

application, she stated, “They all say different amounts, so they could not be
accurate paystubs.”

Page 25 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

When the OIG asked Applicant if she wished she had not falsified information on
her rental assistance applications and if what she did was wrong, Applicant replied,
“absolutely”.

OIG Efforts to Contact Applicant’s Co-tenant

The OIG attempted to contact Applicant’s co-tenant via telephone and email. There was
no response from the co-tenant.

Conclusion

Applicant submitted seven applications to the County for COVID related assistance. On
each occasion, she attested that the information she provided was accurate. Based upon
our review of documents and the statements by Applicant, the property manager at the
time of the applications, and her former employer, we found that her declaration in each
of her applications that she lost wages due to COVID-19 and the supporting lease
documents and employment letters associated with all applications were fabricated.
Additionally, Applicant submitted altered Earnings Statements with applications 70437,
105504, and 108945.

As a result of the false information Applicant provided in her first five applications
(applications 28542, 48991, 65865, 70437, and 93525), the County issued $10,400.00 in
rental assistance to Applicant’s landlord, $338.22 in utility assistance to FPL, and
$1,300.00 in food assistance to Applicant. We find the total amount of assistance issued,
$12,038.22 to be Identified Costs. We also find that Applicant attempted to collect County
funds based on her submission of false documents with applications 105504 and 108945,
both of which were denied.

The allegation that Applicant provided false information in her rental assistance
applications is supported.

IDENTIFIED, QUESTIONED, AND AVOIDABLE COSTS

Application No | Application | Date of County | Typeof | Amount | Approved
N 1 _Submission Date ! Payment | Assist uWM t }
28542 8/17/2020 10/26/2020 Rental $1,500.00 Yes

48991 11/12/2020 11/16/2020 Food $1,300.00 Yes

65865 1/25/2021 2/11/2021 Rental $3,050.00 Yes

70437 3/12/2021 4/19/2021 Rental $3,200.00 Yes

93525 9/29/2021 10/13/2021 Rental & $2,988.22 Yes

Utilities

105504 11/22/2021 N/A Rental N/A No

108945 12/9/2021 N/A Rental N/A No

Total: $12,038.22

Page 26 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

Identified Costs: $12,038.22

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Inspector General’'s Investigations Division would like to thank the Palm Beach
County Community Services Department staff for their cooperation throughout this
investigation.

RECOMMENDED CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

The OIG recommends that the County seek reimbursement of $12,038.22 of
inappropriately issued funds.

RESPONSE FROM MANAGEMENT

Pursuant to Article XII, Section 2-427 of the Palm Beach County Code, Community
Services was provided the opportunity to submit a written explanation or rebuttal to the
findings as stated in this Investigative Report within ten (10) calendar days. Their written
response is as follows:

The County concurs with the IG recommendation included in Investigative Report
2023-0005. The Community Services Department will seek reimbursement for
$12,038.22 issued to the subject named in this investigation.

RESPONSE FROM APPLICANT

Pursuant to Article Xll, Section 2-427 of the Palm Beach County Code, Applicant was
provided the opportunity to submit a written explanation or rebuttal to the findings as
stated in this Investigative Report within ten (10) calendar days. Her written response is
as follows:

I am writing in response to the draft final investigation report. Although there are a
few things that I don’t agree with the within the report the overall point is that just
as | said when we all first spoke at the time when I received the payments for my
rent, I was a struggling single mom of three with no help or resources and was
finally given the opportunity to get help so what I thought. At the time I didn’t think
about what was being done and was so far in debt I took it not thinking about
anything else besides making sure that my kids had a roof over their head. [ won’t
make excuses for my past actions because I can’tall I can do is try to correct my past
actions. I've worked hard to stay on the right path not only for myself but for my
children and I didn’t realize I was at the time I was doing more harm by receiving
something that wasn’t truly for me, although I did indeed use the payments for rent
again, | understand that this still didn’t make it right. I also stated before that I

Page 27 of 28



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 2023-0005

agreed to repay the funds that were given to me if allowed. I did reach out to the
point of contact for repayment but never received a response back at that time.

Warm regards,

This Investigation has been conducted in accordance with the ASSOCIATION OF
INSPECTORS GENERAL Principles & Quality Standards for Investigations.

Page 28 of 28



	Report Cover: 2023-0005 False Information on Palm Beach County Rental Assistance Program Applications - Wellington
	SUMMARY
	WHAT WE DID
	WHAT WE FOUND
	WHAT WE RECOMMEND

	BACKGROUND
	The CARES Act
	CARES Act- Coronavirus Relief Fund Rental, Utilities, and Food AssistanceProgram Guidelines
	Emergency Rental Assistance Program
	Rental Assistance Applications
	Property Records for (Address Redacted) Wellington, FL 33414
	Sai Property Management LLC
	SaiNaam Realty & Investment, LLC

	ALLEGATIONS AND FINDINGS
	Allegation (1 )
	Governing Directives
	Finding
	Rental Assistance Application 28542
	JPaymentto Sai Property Management LLC

	Food Assistance Application 48991
	Rental Assistance Application 65865
	Payment to Sai Property Management LLC

	Rental Assistance Application 70437
	Payment to (Name Redacted)

	Rental and Utility Assistance Application 93525
	Payment to Sai Property Management LLC

	Rental Assistance Application 105504
	Rental Assistance Application 108945
	OIG Interview of Medical Specialists of the Palm Beaches Director of Operations
	OIG Interview of Sai Property Management Accounting Manager
	OIG Interview of Applicant
	OIG Efforts to Contact Applicant's Co-tenant
	Conclusion



	IDENTIFIED, QUESTIONED, AND AVOIDABLE COSTS
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	RECOMMENDED CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
	RESPONSE FROM MANAGEMENT
	RESPONSE FROM APPLICANT



